
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday 27 March 2023 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, 
SO51 8GL 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Sally Prior - 01264 368000 
sprior@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Audit Committee 

 

MEMBER  WARD 

 

Councillor C Borg-Neal (Chairman) Andover Harroway 

Councillor T Swain (Vice-Chairman) Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor C Donnelly Andover Downlands 

Councillor N Gwynne Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor M Maltby Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 27 March 2023



 
 

 
Audit Committee 

 
Monday 27 March 2023 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 

1  Apologies 
 

 

2  Public Participation 
 

 

3  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4  Urgent Items 
 

 

5  Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2022 
 

 

6  Internal Audit Progress Report to 28 February 2023 
and Draft Annual Audit Plan 2023/24 

5 - 28 

 To outline the work undertaken and progress against the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 by Internal Audit to 28 
February 2023. 
 

 

7  Corporate Risk Register - Update 29 - 32 

 To provide an update on the risk management approach 
and the key risks contained in the Council’s Corporate 
Risk Register. 
 

 

8  Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy (including Whistle-
blowing) 

33 - 42 

 To provide an update on the Council’s Anti-Fraud & 
Corruption Policy (including Whistleblowing). 
 

 

9  Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 43 - 59 

 To consider the approval of the 2022/23 Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 

 

10  Statement of Accounts 2021/22 60 - 200 

 To approve the Council’s audited Statement of Accounts 
2021/22. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 27 March 2023



 
 

11  Report on the Confidential Reporting Code for 
Employees 

201 - 208 

 To update members as to the content and use of the 
Council’s Confidential Reporting Code for Employees. 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 27 March 2023



 Internal Audit Progress Report to 28 February 2023 
and Draft Annual Audit Plan 2023/24 

 
 
Report of the Internal Audit Manager (Portfolio: Finance and Resources) 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Internal Audit progress report be endorsed. 

2. That the Draft Annual Audit Plan for 2023/24 be approved. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 The report sets out the Internal Audit coverage, findings and performance for 
2022/23 to 28 February 2023 and summary risk profile for those areas reviewed. 
The executive summary detail, assurance opinion and risk profiling definitions 
are detailed in Annex 1. 

 It also presents the Draft Annual Audit Plan for 2023/24 in Annex 2 which has 
been aligned to current risks and reflects the Council’s key priorities and 
objectives. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Annual Audit Plan for 2022/23 was approved by the Audit Panel on 14 
March 2022. The Draft Audit Plan for 2023/24 is shown in Annex 2 to this 
report. 

1.2 The scope of audits included in the plans enable a continuing assurance 
opinion to be provided on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal control framework and reflects the Council’s key priorities and 
objectives. 

1.3 A risk assessment has ensured that the Corporate and Service risk registers, 
in consultation with all Heads of Service and senior management, inform the 
plans and that the audit resource required is matched against available 
resources. 

2 Independence and Objectivity 

The Internal Audit Team’s independence and objectivity has been maintained 
in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 27 March 2023

Page 5

ITEM 6



 
3 Performance against the Audit Plan 

3.1 Since 1 April 2022, the Internal Audit function has made good progress 
against the Annual Audit Plan 2022/23, as summarised in the Internal Audit 
Progress Report in Annex 1.  

3.2 Of the 9 audits reported as complete in Annex 1, 6 were classified as 
substantial assurance, 1 as limited assurance and 2 had a split assurance 
opinion of substantial/limited. The executive summary detail, assurance 
opinion and risk profiling definitions are detailed in Annex 1.  

All actions arising from audit reviews to date have been accepted by 
management and programmed for implementation.  

4 Compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 

4.1 The Audit Committee received a report at the June 2022 meeting on the 
Internal Audit function’s conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards UK. (PSIAS). A self-assessment against these standards was 
carried out in March 2022 and another review is currently underway. The 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards are a mandatory requirement, the 
objectives of which are to:  

(i) Define the nature of internal auditing within the UK public sector, 
(ii) Set basic principles for carrying out internal audit in the UK public 

sector,  
(iii) Establish a framework for providing internal audit services, which add 

value to the organisation, leading to improved organisational processes 
and operations, and  

(iv) Establish the basis for the evaluation of internal audit performance and
[...]
k in progress from 

previous year.

20 Q1

15 S151 Requests 15 Q1-Q4

Potential areas to cover include 

VAT and Cost of Living Support 

Grants

45 40 Q1-Q4

Audit Assignment

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 27 March 2023

Page 28



 Corporate Risk Register – Update 

 
 
Report of the Internal Audit Manager (Portfolio: Finance and Resources)    
 
 

Recommended:  

That the update on the Council’s approach to the management of the Corporate 
Risk Register be noted. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report provides the Audit Committee with an update on the risk 
management approach and the key risks contained in the Council’s Corporate 
Risk Register (attached as an Annex). 

 
1 Introduction  

1.1 The purpose of risk management is to assess the potential barriers to 
achieving the Council’s objectives. Maintaining an up-to-date risk register 
assists with management of risks and monitoring of the actions to mitigate 
them. 

2 Corporate Risk Register 

2.1 The Corporate Risk Register has been integrated into, maintained, and 
reviewed as part of the Council’s Performance Management Framework.  It is 
reviewed by senior management on at least a quarterly basis and involves: 

(i) Identification of the key risks facing the Council at the present time to 
ensure these are all captured. The potential consequences of these risks 
are also considered and what needs to be done to manage them. 

(ii) Review of the current risks in the register to consider their continuing 
significance and relevance. 

2.2 The Corporate Risk Register is under review to assess the categories and 
types of risks facing a local authority at the current time and to reconsider the 
key strategic risks alongside and in the context of the Corporate Plan process. 
Accordingly, this is not a full report of the register, however members are 
provided with an update on the content and direction of travel of the Register’s 
‘Red’ Risks.  The Annex highlights the red risks together with the mi
[...]
ister is subject to regular review and update by senior 
management on at least a quarterly basis.  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 27 March 2023

Page 30



5 Risk Management 

5.1 The maintenance of the Council’s risk registers contributes towards the overall 
corporate governance framework of assurance. 

6 Resource Implications 

6.1 The Internal Audit Manager facilitates the risk management process. This role 
is segregated from her Internal Audit role and to maintain independence any 
audit review of risk management is undertaken by the Senior Auditor and 
reported to the Head of Finance & Revenues/S151 Officer.  

7 Equality Issues   

7.1 The report is for information purposes. 

8 Conclusion  

8.1 Risks are identified and managed throughout the year as part of the Council’s 
Performance Management Framework.  

8.2 The Internal Audit Manager facilitates the risk management process, updates 
the Corporate Risk register and is able to respond to any queries relating to 
the risk management process. Each risk has a designated officer as “Risk 
Owner” and they are responsible for ensuring that all agreed mitigation actions 
are completed.  

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality 

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 

Author: Jan Balfour Ext: 8234 

File Ref: N/A 

Report to: Audit Committee Date: 27 March 2023 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 27 March 2023

Page 31



ANNEX  

CORPORATE RISK REGISTER - RED RISKS

Risk 

No Type of Risk Risk Owner Risk (Description) Factors Consequences Existing Risk Controls

Current  

Risk 

Score

Direction of 

Travel (See 

note *) Updates

Target 

Risk 

Score

C6 Managerial/ 

Professional

Deputy Chief 

Executive

Failure of service 

and corporate 

business continuity 
[...]
d 
managed.  

6 Resource Implications  

6.1 There are no resource implications associated with this report.  

7 Equality Issues   

7.1 The report is for information purposes. 

8 Conclusion  

8.1 This report provides an update on the Council’s Anti-Fraud & Corruption Policy 
(including Whistleblowing). 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality 

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 

Author: Jan Balfour Ext: 8234 

File Ref: N/A 

Report to: Audit Committee Date: 27 March 2023 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 27 March 2023

Page 34



ANNEX 

  
 

TEST VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY including Whistle-blowing 

(Reviewed March 2023) 
 
 
1.  Introduction  
 
1.1 The purpose of this policy is to demonstrate the Council's commitment to the 

prevention, deterrence, detection and investigation of all forms of fraud and 
corruption.  

 
1.2  Fraud and corruption are sensitive and damaging issues which can lead to 

financial loss, bad publicity and loss of public confidence in the way public 
money is being used. It is therefore important that the Authority has robust 
systems and procedures in place to ensure that the risk of impropriety is 
minimised, as far possible, and that where instances do occur, there is a 
prompt and effective response to them  

 
1.3  The policy covers the following main areas:  
 

o Definitions of fraud and corruption  
o Roles and responsibilities of Members and Officers  
o Anti-fraud and corruption framework  
o Responding to allegations and concerns raised internally and externally 

(Whistle-blowing)  
o Actions to be taken when fraud or corruption is discovered  

 
2.  Definitions of Fraud and Corruption  
 
2.1  Fraud is defined as "The intentional distortion of financial statem
[...]

That the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 be approved and that the 
Leader and Chief Executive be authorised to sign it on behalf of the Council. 

Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Annual Governance 
Statement, which will accompany the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts. 

 Best practice requires that the approval of this Statement is considered 
separately from the Statement of Accounts, although both are published together 
each year. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 Test Valley Borough Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public 
money is safeguarded and used economically, efficiently and effectively.  

1.2 The Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make 
arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its 
functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. In discharging this overall responsibility, the 
Council is responsible for putting in place proper arrangements for the 
governance of its affairs, facilitating the effective exercise of its functions, 
which includes arrangements for the management of risk. 

2 Background  

2.1 As part of its responsibilities outlined above, the Council is required to 
produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and publish the Statement 
alongside its Annual Statement of Accounts. The format of the statement is 
based on guidance produced by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
(CIPFA) in conjunction with the Society of Local Chief Executives (SOLACE) 
titled “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework”. 

2.2 The Statement is attached as an Annex to this report and covers the following 
areas:  

(a) Scope of responsibility 
(b) The purpose of the Governance Framework  

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 27 March 2023

Page 43

ITEM 9



(c) The impa
[...]
 changes are needed in order for a 
revised version to be presented as soon as possible.  

6 Risk Management  

6.1 The research and preparation of the 2022/23 AGS has not identified any 
significant red or amber risks that need addressing.  

6.2 Three areas have been identified where improvements can be made to 
existing controls to further strengthen the Council’s governance 
arrangements. These are summarised as an appendix to the AGS.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 27 March 2023

Page 44



7 Resource Implications  

7.1 There are no direct resource implications in approving the AGS. The 
publication costs can be met within existing budgets. 

8 Legal Implications  

8.1 The Council is required by the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 
2015 to approve, and subsequently publish, the AGS with the Statement of 
Accounts. 

9 Equality Issues  

9.1 This report has not identified any equalities matters.  

10 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

10.1 The AGS is part of the framework for delivering good governance in local 
authorities. The Statement is a high profile document signed by the Leader 
and Chief Executive and is published with the Statement of Accounts each 
year to demonstrate a commitment to the continuous review and development 
of the Council’s governance arrangements. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (legislation.gov.uk) 

Confidentiality: 

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Finance and Resources)  Councillor M Flood 

Officer: Carl Whatley Ext: 8540 

Report to: Audit Committee Date: 27 March 2023 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 27 March 2023

Page 45

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/234/contents/made


ANNEX 

Test Valley Bo
[...]
d 

monitoring of risk. 

31/03/24 Head of Strategy & 

Innovation and 

Head of Finance & 

Revenues 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 27 M
arch 2023

P
age 58



ANNEX 

BCP and Cyber security/response and 

implementation of the new approach: 

To implement an updated approach to 

preparation and management of corporate 

and service business continuity plans.  

To ensure the continued delivery of 

services following a major incident 

based around the principles of 

Resilience, Recovery and Contingency 

through review and update of the 

Council’s approach to disaster 

recovery.   

31/03/24 Head of Strategy & 

Innovation 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 27 M
arch 2023

P
age 59



 Statement of Accounts 2021/22 

 
 
Report of the Head of Finance and Revenues 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. Ernst & Young’s Annual Audit Results Report (Annex 1 to the report): 

a. That the matters raised in the report be considered, 

b. That the proposed audit opinion and value for money conclusion 
be noted. 

2. That the Head of Finance & Revenues and the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee be authorised to sign letter of representation (Annex 2 to the 
report) on conclusion of final audit work. 

3. That the Head of Finance & Revenues and the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee be authorised to approve the audited Annual Statement of 
Accounts for the financial year 2021/22 (Annex 3 to the report) on 
completion of final audit work. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 The Council is required to prepare an Annual Statement of Accounts and have 
those accounts audited.  This report presents the Annual Statement of Accounts 
together with an interim Annual Audit Results Report of the Council’s external 
auditors, Ernst & Young. 

 The Statement of Accounts is expected to be issued with an unqualified opinion; 
this means the auditors have found no unadjusted material errors or 
misstatements in the accounts. 

 
1 Introduction  

1.1 The Coun
[...]
2 Statement of Accounts is nearing its conclusion. As it 
is considered unlikely that there will be any significant changes required at the 
conclusion of all audit work, it is considered most expedient for authorisation 
to be given to the Chairman and Head of Finance & Revenues to approve the 
accounts and Letter of Representation at the appropriate time. 

5.2 It is expected that EY will issue an unqualified opinion in respect of the Annual 
Statement of Accounts. 

5.3 The reason for the recommendation is to comply with a statutory duty to 
approve the Council’s audited Statement of Accounts each year.  

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 3 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Finance and Resources) Councillor M Flood 

Officer: Carl Whatley Ext: 8540 

Report to: Audit Committee Date: 27 March 2023 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 27 March 2023

Page 62



Test Valley Borough Council

Audit results report

Year ended 31 March 2022

March 2023

ANNEX 1

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 27 M
arch 2023

P
age 63



2

15 March 2023

Members of the Audit Committee

Test Valley Borough Council
Beech Hurst,
Weyhill Road,
Andover,
SP10 3AJ

Dear Members

2021/22 Audit results report

We are pleased to attach our audit results report, summarising the status of our audit for the forthcoming meeting of the Audit Committee. [We
will update the Audit Committee at its meeting scheduled for 27th March 2023 on further progress to that date and explain the remaining steps to
the issue of our final opinion.

The audit is designed to express an opinion on the 2022 financial statements and address current statutory and regulatory requirements. This
report contains our findings related to the area
[...]
nse to the 

pandemic. 

 

31/03/23 Deputy Chief 

Executive 

To review and confirm those systems 

classed as “critical” for BCP purposes 

and carry out appropriate testing of 

these systems. 

 

31/03/23 Deputy Chief 

Executive 

 
 

ANNEX 3

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - A
udit C

om
m

ittee - 27 M
arch 2023

P
age 200



 Report on the Confidential Reporting Code for 
Employees 

 
 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the report of the Monitoring Officer on the Council’s Confidential 
Reporting Code for Employees be received.  

 

SUMMARY:  

 This report updates members as to the content and use of the Council’s 
Confidential Reporting Code for Employees.  

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 In accordance with its terms of reference, the Council’s Audit Committee is to: 

“Monitor council policies on whistleblowing and the anti-fraud and anti-
corruption strategy and the council’s complaints process.” 

1.2 This report provides members with an update as to the use of the Council’s 
Confidential Reporting Code for Employees to enable them to carry out that 
monitoring function.  

2 Background 

2.1 One of the Council’s ‘whistleblowing’ mechanisms is its Confidential Reporting 
Code for Employees.   

2.2 The Confidential Reporting Code is set out in and forms part of the Council’s 
Constitution and a copy of the Code is annexed to this report. 

2.3 The Confidential Reporting Code is available to all employees and contractors 
and is aimed at giving those who wish to raise concerns the assurance that 
they may do so confidentially within the Council.  The Code sets out the 
procedure for making a report, the process that will be followed and the 
safeguards which will be put in place.  

2.4 The Confidential Reporting Code is one of the means by which employees or 
contractors may voice concerns on a confidential and protected basis. 

2.5 The Code operates in addition to and alongside the Council’s complaints 
procedures, Human Resources policies, Anti-Fraud Policy and grievance 
procedures. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 27 March 2023

Page 201

ITEM 11



2.6 Any change to the Council’s Confidential Reporting Code for Employees must 
be approved by full Council unless it falls into a category of change which may 
be effected by the Monitoring Officer subject to reporting the change to full 
Council.   

2.7 Members are asked to note that no reports have been made under the 
Confidential Reporting Code for Employees in the last twelve months.  

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

3.1 Having procedures in place to enable a safe space for reporting any 
suspected wrongdoing or poor practice supports the Council’s corporate 
objectives of growing the potential of the Borough’s town centres, 
communities, people and the local environment.   

4 Risk Management 

4.1 No risks arise as a result of this report.  

5 Resource Implications 

5.1 There are no resource implications of this report.  

6 Legal Implications 

6.1 There are no legal implications of this report.  

7 Equality Issues 

7.1 No equality issues arise out of this report.  Equality considerations will be 
taken into account as required on a case by case basis as and when reports 
are considered under the Confidential Reporting Code.  

8 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 

8.1 Members are requested to receive this report and note its content. 
 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

Audit Committee Terms of Reference 

Confidentiality 

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Democracy and Governance) Councillor I Jeffrey 

Officer: Karen Dunn Ext: 8401 

Report to: Audit Committee  Date: 27 March 2023 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 27 March 2023

Page 202



Part 5 – Co
[...]
2023 and Draft Annual Audit Plan 2023/24
	Text1
	Internal Audit Progress Update - Annex 1
	Internal Audit Progress Update - Annex 2

	7 Corporate Risk Register - Update
	Text1
	Corporate Risk Register - Annex

	8 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy (including Whistle-blowing)
	Text1
	Anti Fraud and Corruption - Annex

	9 Annual Governance Statement 2022/23
	Text1
	Annual Governance Statement - Annex

	10 Statement of Accounts 2021/22
	Text1
	Statement of Accounts - Annex 1
	Statement of Accounts - Annex 2
	Statement of Accounts - Annex 3

	11 Report on the Confidential Reporting Code for Employees
	Text1
	Confidential Reporting Code for Employees
	ConfidentialReporting
	Preamble
	Aimsandscope
	Safeguards
	Confidentiality
	Anonymous
	Untrue
	howtoraiseconcern
	howthecouncilwillrespond
	responsibleofficer
	howmattercanbetakenfurther







Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Audit Committee - 27 March 2023 

 

313 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey 
on 27 March 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor C Borg-Neal (Chairman) Councillor T Swain (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor M Maltby 

Councillor J Parker 
 

 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor M Flood   
 
  
515   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Donnelly. 
 
  
516   Public Participation 
 
There was no public Participation. 
 
  
517   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
518   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 
  
519   Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2022 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
  



 
 

 

 
314 

 

520   Internal Audit Progress Report to 28 February 2023 and Draft 
Annual Audit Plan 2023/24 

 
The Internal Audit Manager introduced Tom Trevail-Perch, Senior Auditor and Luke 
Palmer, Trainee Auditor. 

The report set out the Internal Audit coverage, findings and performance for 2022/23 
to 28 February 2023 and summary risk profile for those areas reviewed.  It also 
presented the Draft Annual Audit Plan for 2023/24, which had been aligned to 
current risks and reflected the Council’s key priorities and objectives. 
  
Since 1 April 2022, the Internal Audit function has made good progress against the 
Annual Audit Plan 2022/23.   Of the 9 audits reported as complete, 6 were classified 
as substantial assurance, 1 as limited assurance and 2 had a split assurance opinion 
of substantial/limited.  
  
All actions arising from audit reviews to date have been accepted by management 
and programmed for implementation. 
  
Resolved:  

1.            That the Internal Audit progress report be endorsed. 

2.            That the Draft Annual Audit Plan for 2023/24 be approved. 

  
521   Corporate Risk Register - Update 
 
The report of the Internal Audit Manager provided the Audit Committee with an 
update on the risk management approach and the key risks contained in the 
Council’s Corporate Risk Register. 
  
The purpose of risk management is to assess the potential barriers to achieving the 
Council’s objectives. Maintaining an up-to-date risk register assists with 
management of risks and monitoring of the actions to mitigate them. 

Risks are identified and managed throughout the year as part of the Council’s 
Performance Management Framework and the Internal Audit Manager facilitates the 
risk management process, updates the Corporate Risk register and is able to 
respond to any queries relating to the risk management process. Each risk has a 
designated officer as “Risk Owner” and they are responsible for ensuring that all 
agreed mitigation actions are completed. 
  
Resolved: 

That the update on the Council’s approach to the management of the 
Corporate Risk Register be noted. 
   



 
 

 

 
315 

 

522   Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy (including Whistle-blowing) 
 
The report of the Internal Audit Manager provided an update on the Council’s Anti-
Fraud and Corruption Policy (including Whisteblowing). 

The Anti-Fraud & Corruption Policy which includes Whistleblowing demonstrates the 
Council’s commitment to the prevention, deterrence, detection and investigation of 
all forms of fraud and corruption and covers: 

         Definitions of fraud and corruption  
         Roles and responsibilities of Members and Officers  
         Anti-fraud and corruption framework  
         Responding to allegations and concerns raised internally and externally (Whistle-

blowing)  
         Actions to be taken when fraud or corruption is discovered 

Resolved: 

That the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy (including Whistleblowing) be 
noted. 
   
523   Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 
 
The report sought approval for the Annual Governance Statement, which will 
accompany the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts, to be recommended to Council.  
Best practice requires that the approval of this Statement is considered separately 
from the Statement of Accounts, although both are published together each year. 
  
The AGS is part of the framework for delivering good governance in local authorities. 
The Statement is a high profile document signed by the Leader and Chief Executive 
and is published with the Statement of Accounts each year to demonstrate a 
commitment to the continuous review and development of the Council’s governance 
arrangements. 

The research and preparation of the 2022/23 AGS has not identified any significant 
red or amber risks that need addressing, however three areas have been identified 
where improvements can be made to existing controls to further strengthen the 
Council’s governance arrangements, those being: 

         Contract Standing Orders 
         Performance Management Framework 
         Business Continuity Planning and Cyber security/response and 

implementation of the new approach 

Recommended: 
  
That the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 be approved and that the 
Leader and Chief Executive be authorised to sign it on behalf of the Council. 
 



 
 

 

 
316 

 

  
524   Statement of Accounts 2021/22 

The Council is required to prepare an Annual Statement of Accounts and have those 
accounts audited.  The report of the Head of Finance and Revenues presented the 
Annual Statement of Accounts together with an interim Annual Audit Results Report 
of the Council’s external auditors, Ernst & Young. 

The Statement of Accounts is expected to be issued with an unqualified opinion; this 
means the auditors have found no unadjusted material errors or misstatements in 
the accounts. 

The audit of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts is nearing its conclusion. As it is 
considered unlikely that there will be any significant changes required at the 
conclusion of all audit work, it is considered most expedient for authorisation to be 
given to the Chairman and Head of Finance and Revenues to approve the accounts 
and Letter of Representation at the appropriate time. 

It was expected that EY will issue an unqualified opinion in respect of the Annual 
Statement of Accounts. 

The reason for the recommendation is to comply with a statutory duty to approve the 
Council’s audited Statement of Accounts each year. 

 Resolved:  

1.            Ernst & Young’s Annual Audit Results Report (Annex 1 to the report): 

a.            That the matters raised in the report be considered, 

b.            That the proposed audit opinion and value for money conclusion 
be noted. 

2.            That the Head of Finance and Revenues and the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee be authorised to sign letter of representation (Annex 2 to the 
report) on conclusion of final audit work. 

3.            That the Head of Finance and Revenues and the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee be authorised to approve the audited Annual Statement of 
Accounts for the financial year 2021/22 (Annex 3 to the report) on 
completion of final audit work. 

 
  
525   Report on the Confidential Reporting Code for Employees 
 
The report of the Monitoring Officer updated members as to the content and use of 
the Council’s Confidential Reporting Code for Employees. 
 
  



 
 

 

 
317 

 

The Confidential Reporting Code is available to all employees and contractors and is 
aimed at giving those who wish to raise concerns the assurance that they may do so 
confidentially within the Council.  The Code sets out the procedure for making a 
report, the process that will be followed and the safeguards which will be put in 
place. 

The Code operates in addition to and alongside the Council’s complaints 
procedures, Human Resources policies, Anti-Fraud Policy and grievance 
procedures. 
  
Members were asked to note that no reports have been made under the Confidential 
Reporting Code for Employees in the last twelve months. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the report of the Monitoring Officer on the Council’s Confidential 
Reporting Code for Employees be received. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.48 pm) 
 


	Risks are identified and managed throughout the year as part of the Council’s Performance Management Framework and the Internal Audit Manager facilitates the risk management process, updates the Corporate Risk register and is able to respond to any queries relating to the risk management process. Each risk has a designated officer as “Risk Owner” and they are responsible for ensuring that all agreed mitigation actions are completed.
	The Anti-Fraud & Corruption Policy which includes Whistleblowing demonstrates the Council’s commitment to the prevention, deterrence, detection and investigation of all forms of fraud and corruption and covers:
	         Definitions of fraud and corruption
	         Roles and responsibilities of Members and Officers
	         Anti-fraud and corruption framework
	         Responding to allegations and concerns raised internally and externally (Whistle-blowing)
	         Actions to be taken when fraud or corruption is discovered
	Resolved:
	The research and preparation of the 2022/23 AGS has not identified any significant red or amber risks that need addressing, however three areas have been identified where improvements can be made to existing controls to further strengthen the Council’s governance arrangements, those being:
	         Contract Standing Orders
	Recommended:
	The audit of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts is nearing its conclusion. As it is considered unlikely that there will be any significant changes required at the conclusion of all audit work, it is considered most expedient for authorisation to be given to the Chairman and Head of Finance and Revenues to approve the accounts and Letter of Representation at the appropriate time.
	It was expected that EY will issue an unqualified opinion in respect of the Annual Statement of Accounts.
	The Code operates in addition to and alongside the Council’s complaints procedures, Human Resources policies, Anti-Fraud Policy and grievance procedures.

